pension liability was 7.3 percent.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate, employer contributions will be made at the actuarially determined rates,
and State contributions will be made as currently required by statute. Based on those
assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the County’s proportionate share of the EORP net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate—The following table presents the County’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.3 percent, as well
as what the County’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.3 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (8.3 percent) than the current rate:

EORP Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.3%) (7.3%) (8.3%)
County’s proportionate share of

the net pension liability  $ 16,968,045  $ 14,873,919  $ 13,083,380

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—Detailed information about the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued EORP financial report.

58

Navajo County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

Note 11 - Interfund Balances and Activity

Interfund receivables and payables—Interfund balances at June 30, 2021, were as
follows:

Payable to
Other

General Public Works/ Governmental
Fund HURF Fund Funds Total

Payable from
General Fund  $  29,112  $  47,414  $  76,526
Public Works/HURF Fund  $  292,588  - -  292,588
Jail District Fund  203,418  - -  203,418
Other Governmental Funds  445,449 - 1,818  447,267

Total  $  941,455  $  29,112  $  49,232  $  1,019,799

The interfund balances resulted from time lags between the dates that (1) interfund goods
and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are
recorded in the accounting system, and (3) payments between funds are made. All
interfund balances are expected to be paid in one year.

Interfund transfers—Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2021, were as
follows:

Transfers to
Jail Other

General District Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Total

Transfers from
General Fund  $ 1,192,497  $ 2,609,682  $ 3,802,179
Public Works/HURF Fund  $  408,464  979,794  1,388,258